NICHOLSON, LORAN A.

Birth

February 9, 1876 in Iowa

Death

July 12, 1905 at Mercy Hospital, Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa



Cause of Death

Heart failure

Cemetery Lot

Buried on Lot 41

Father

Jonathan Vernon Nicholson

Mother Nother

Sarah A. Ross

Census

1880 – Bloomfield Twp., Polk Co., IA; ED167; Page 448A; July 12, 1880 Dwelling 186; Family 186

Divening 100, Fulling 100	,				
Nicholson, Jonatha	an 55	farmer	OH	OH	OH
Sarah	34		IL	OH	OH
Louie	13		IA	OH	IL
Meadie	11		IA	OH	IL
Ottie	09		IA	OH	IL
Lorne	06		IA	OH	IL
Garfield	02		IA	OH	IL
1885 – Bloomfield Twp.,	Polk Co., IA				
Dwelling 196; Family 200)				
Nicholson, Johnatl	han 43	farmer	OH		
Sarah	38		OH		
Lewis E.	15		Polk (Co., IA	
Alminda	13		Polk (Co., IA	

Otis J. Loran Alva Vernon V. Cunningham, Ross	11 08 06 03 66	laborer	<mark>Polk</mark> Polk	Co., IA <mark>Co., IA</mark> Co., IA Co., IA	
1895 – Bloomfield Twp., Polk Co	o., IA; Pa	ge 76			
Dwelling 59; Family 62					
Nicholson, John V.	63	divorced; farmer	OH		
Otis	21		Polk Co., IA Polk Co., IA		
Loran	19				
1900 – Des Moines, Polk Co., Iov	wa; ED7(); Page 21; June 16, 1900			
		-			
1606 Locust St.		-			
Dwelling 456; Family 534					
	38	Mounter Salesman Born Feb 1862	IA	NY	RI
Dwelling 456; Family 534	38 29	Born Feb 1862 Born Apr 1871	IA IA	NY IN	RI OH
Dwelling 456; Family 534 Denison, W. S.		Born Feb 1862			

1905 -

Des Moines, Polk Co., Iowa

Will and Probate Estate no Will File No 5508 Filing date: July 27, 1905

In the District Court of Iowa, in and for Polk County In the matter of the Estate of Loran A. Nicholson

Your petitioner J. V. Nicholson respectfully shows that Loran A. Nicholson late of said County, now deceased, died at Des Moines in Polk Co. about the 12th day of July 1905, leaving no last Will and Testament.

Johnathan V. Nicholson, Father age 72

Following described Real Estate:

An undivided interest in the SW ¼ of the NW ¼ of Sec 24 Township 78 Range 25 and also Personal Property of about the value of Four Hundred and twenty five dollars which may be lost, destroyed or diminished in value if speedy care be not taken of the same.

Your petitioner of said deceased, therefore prays that Letters of Administration may be granted unto Vernon V. Nicholson on the estate of said Loran A. Nicholson deceased. July 20, 1905 J. V. Nicholson

Comes now V. V. Nicholson, and respectfully shows to the court that he is the duly appointed and acting administrator of the estate of Loren A. Nicholson, deceased. That at the time of the death of Loren A. Nicholson, he was a single and unmarried man, and that his father, J. V. Nicholson, at that time was living and that he still survives, and that prior to the date of the death of Loren A. Nicholson, his mother had died. That this administrator was appointed on the 27th day of July, 1905, and that there has come into his hands as administrator of said estate the following sums, to-wit:

1905, July 12

- \$ 23.50 Cash on person of deceased
 - 55.66 Cash from Weaver on note
 - 175.00 Certificate of deposit in Central State Bank, dated Dec 26, 1904
 - 150.00 One dated Sept 19. 1904
 - 50.00 One dated April 3, 1905
 - 54.45 Note of McClurg
 - 200.00 Carpenter Union, life Insurance
 - 26.90 Interest on certificate
 - 8.50 Oscar Scow on account of money loaned
- \$745.01 Total

That administrator of said estate, has paid out:

A total sum of \$227.65 which included

- \$ 227.65 L. F. Shank, Undertaker
 - .75 Pressing suit
 - 15.00 Minister
 - 3.75 Vault
 - 10.10 Hospital
 - 36.00 Carriage
 - Other misc. bills to Doctors, telegrams, death certificates
- \$226.65 Total

This leaves a balance of \$517.36 on hand.

That administrator respectfully shows to the court that he has settled with J. V. Nicholson, father of deceased and that J. V. Nicholson received \$517.36 in full settlement of the Estate of Loran A. Nicholson.

Be it Remembered, that on this 8th day of March, 1907, the final report of V. V. Nicholson, administrator of the estate of Loren A. Nicholson, deceased, being presented to the court, and it appearing that at the time of the death of the deceased, his father was living and that his mother was then deceased, and that at the time of the filing of this report the said j. V. Nicholson, father

of the deceased, still survives, and it further appearing that the said J. V. Nicholson has made and executed a full release, satisfaction and discharge of V. V. Nicholson for all sums of money coming into his hands as administrator of said estate, and it appearing that all claims against said estate have been paid, and that more than one year has expired since the giving of notice of the appointment of said administrator by this court, in accordance with the orders hereof; and it further appearing that said J. V. Nicholson is the only person interested in said estate, and that he, in writing, has consented that the final report as filed be set down for hearing and heard upon presentation to this court;

Now, therefore, it is hereby ordered, that the acts of V. V. Nicholson as administrator of the estate of Loren A. Nicholson, deceased, in receiving the moneys due said estate and in paying the bills as reported by him, be and the same are hereby approved, and the acts of the administrator in settling with J. V. Nicholson, father of deceased, and the receipt filed in this court for said sum, be and the same are hereby approved, and the said administrator is hereby released and discharged from any and all further duties or responsibility in connection with the administration of said estate, and said estate is hereby ordered and declared closed, and the bondsmen of V. V. Nicholson, administrator, be and the same are hereby released and discharged from the bond executed by them or either of them. Hugh Brennan, Judge

Funeral Home

Deaths

[The Register and Leader, Tuesday, July 13, 1905, Page 8]

Nicholson – In Des Moines Wednesday, July 12, 1905, Loran A. Nicholson, at Mercy Hospital, of heart failure.

The funeral will be held from his father's home, 4 ¹/₂ miles southwest of the city, at 2 o'clock Friday afternoon.

Misc.

The following is on Ancestry. According to Ancestry he was engaged to be married at time of his death.

Miss Emma Anderson received the sad news by telegram Wednesday afternoon of the death of her betrothed, Loren Nicholson of Des Moines, Iowa. Miss Anderson left on the evening train to be present at the funeral. She was accompanied by her aunt Mrs. C. J. Frey, who will go with her as far as Colorado. Miss Anderson has been here only a few weeks, but in her short stay she has made many friends, and these friends extend their sympathy to her in this sad hour of her bereavement.